

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-v-

WILLIAM HILL,

Defendant-Petitioner,

CRIMINAL ACTION

**On Certification from a Judgment of
the Superior Court of New Jersey,
Appellate Division**

**DOCKET NO. 087840
App. Div. Docket No. A-4544-19**

SAT BELOW:

**Hon. Thomas W. Summers, Jr., C.J.A.D.
Hon. Richard J. Geiger, J.A.D.
Hon. Ronald Susswein, J.A.D.**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

**ESTHER SUAREZ
Prosecutor of Hudson County
Administration Building
595 Newark Avenue
Jersey City, New Jersey 07306
(201) 795-6400**

**PATRICK R. MCAVADDY
Assistant Prosecutor
#305342019
pmcavaddy@hcpo.org
ON THE BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....11

POINT I.

THE WITNESS TAMPERING STATUTE INVOLVES KNOWING CONDUCT, NOT PURE SPEECH OR EXPRESSIVE CONDUCT, AND THE CASE LAW ON THE TRUE THREATS DOCTRINE IS INAPPLICABLE HERE

.....11

POINT II.

THE WITNESS TAMPERING STATUTE IS NOT FACIALLY OVERBROAD IN PROSCRIBING CONDUCT BECAUSE THE IMPORTANT GOVERNMENT INTEREST IN PREVENTING INTIMIDATION OF, AND INTERFERENCE WITH, POTENTIAL WITNESSES OR INFORMERS IN CRIMINAL MATTERS OUTWEIGHS ANY INCIDENTAL REGULATION OF SPEECH

.....15

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution

Amendment I.....11

New Jersey Constitution

Article I, ¶ 6.....11

United States Supreme Court

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....16, 17, 20
Counterman v. Colorado, No. 22-138, __ U.S. __ (2023)..... 11
City Counsel v. Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....12, 17, 18
Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co., 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....13
National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley, 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....16
Parker v. Levy, 417 U.S. 733 (1974)..... 17
Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....12
Spence v. Washington, 418 U.S. 405 (1974)..... 12
States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....15, 16, 18
Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C. (Turner I), 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....18, 20
Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C. (Turner II), 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....18, 20, 22
United States v. Alvarez, 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....13
United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....12, 17, 18, 22
United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....16
Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....16
